

AMENDMENT

#1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE KOPP

- 1 Page 2, line 14, following "suspected":
- 2 Insert "wildland"

A M E N D M E N T

#2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

1 Page 6, following line 16:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"\* Sec. 21.** AS 41.15.950 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

4 (c) Nothing in this section requires a person to disclose a deadly weapon under  
5 AS 11.61.220(a)(1)(A) to a peace officer described under (a)(1) of this section."

6

7 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

8

9 Page 7, line 2:

10 Delete "sec. 21"

11 Insert "sec. 22"

12

13 Page 7, line 3:

14 Delete "sec. 21" in both places

15 Insert "sec. 22" in both places

16

17 Page 7, line 4:

18 Delete "Sections 23 and 24"

19 Insert "Sections 24 and 25"

20

21 Page 7, line 5:

22 Delete "sec. 25"

23 Insert "sec. 26"

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 2, lines 14 - 15:
- 2 Delete "or administering the provisions of this chapter"

AMENDMENT

#4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

TO: CSHB 355(RES)

1 Page 3, lines 7 - 9:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "(b) A person may not set fires or use burning devices without a permit as  
4 prescribed by the commissioner in regulation."

AMENDMENT

#5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 4, line 1:
- 2 Delete "knows of a fire or"
- 3 Insert "[KNOWS OF A FIRE OR]"

AMENDMENT

#6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 4, lines 16 - 17:
- 2 Delete "investigate."

AMENDMENT #7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

1 Page 3, line 16:

2 Delete "A"

3 Insert "Except as provided in AS 41.15.130, a [A]"

4

5 Page 4, lines 22 - 27:

6 Delete all material and insert:

7 "\*\* Sec. 14. AS 41.15.130 is amended to read:

8 Sec. 41.15.130. Backfires and burnouts excluded. AS 41.15.010 - 41.15.040  
9 and 41.15.050 - 41.15.170 [AS 41.15.010 - 41.15.170] do not apply to the setting of

10 (1) backfires and burnouts and other burning or clearing of land

11 [A BACKFIRE] under the direction of an officer or employee of the United States or  
12 the state who is authorized to prevent or suppress fires; or

13 (2) a backfire by a person on land owned by the person."

A M E N D M E N T

#8

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 1, line 3, following "land;":
- 2       Insert "providing that a person may be arrested only for a misdemeanor or felony
- 3       violation of certain statutes and regulations protecting forested land;"
- 4
- 5 Page 6, line 14, following "chapter":
- 6       Insert "punishable as a misdemeanor or felony"



AMENDMENT

#9

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

1 Page 1, line 3, following "land;":

2 Insert "providing that a person may be arrested only for a misdemeanor or felony  
3 violation of certain statutes and regulations protecting forested land;"

4

5 Page 2, lines 14 - 15:

6 Delete "or administering the provisions of this chapter"

7

8 Page 3, lines 7 - 9:

9 Delete all material and insert:

10 "(b) A person may not set fires or use burning devices without a permit as  
11 prescribed by the commissioner in regulation."

12

13 Page 3, line 16:

14 Delete "A"

15 Insert "Except as provided in AS 41.15.130, a [A]"

16

17 Page 4, line 1:

18 Delete "knows of a fire or"

19 Insert "[KNOWS OF A FIRE OR]"

20

21 Page 4, lines 16 - 17:

22 Delete ", investigate,"

23

1 Page 4, lines 22 - 27:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 **"\* Sec. 14.** AS 41.15.130 is amended to read:

4 **Sec. 41.15.130. Backfires and burnouts excluded. AS 41.15.010 - 41.15.040**  
 5 **and 41.15.050 - 41.15.170** [AS 41.15.010 - 41.15.170] do not apply to the setting of

6 **(1) backfires and burnouts and other burning or clearing of land**

7 [A BACKFIRE] under the direction of an officer or employee of the United States or  
 8 the state who is authorized to prevent or suppress fires; or

9 **(2) a backfire by a person on land owned by the person.**"

10

11 Page 6, line 14, following "chapter":

12 Insert **"punishable as a misdemeanor or felony"**

13

14 Page 6, following line 16:

15 Insert a new bill section to read:

16 **"\* Sec. 21.** AS 41.15.950 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

17 (c) Nothing in this section requires a person to disclose a deadly weapon under  
 18 AS 11.61.220(a)(1)(A) to a peace officer described under (a)(1) of this section."

19

20 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

21

22 Page 7, line 2:

23 Delete "sec. 21"

24 Insert "sec. 22"

25

26 Page 7, line 3:

27 Delete "sec. 21" in both places

28 Insert "sec. 22" in both places

29

30 Page 7, line 4:

31 Delete "Sections 23 and 24"

1           Insert "Sections 24 and 25"

2

3   Page 7, line 5:

4           Delete "sec. 25"

5           Insert "sec. 26"

AMENDMENT

#10

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSHB 355(RES)

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

1 Page 1, line 2:

2 Delete "forested"

3 Following "land":

4 Insert "with inflammable material"

5

6 Page 1, line 3:

7 Delete "forested"

8 Following "land":

9 Insert "with inflammable material"

10

11 Page 2, line 6:

12 Delete "forested"

13 Following "land":

14 Insert "with inflammable material"

15

16 Page 2, line 26:

17 Delete "forested"

18 Insert "[FORESTED]"

19 Following "land":

20 Insert "with inflammable material"

21

22 Page 3, line 13:

23 Delete "forested"

1           Insert "[FORESTED]"

2           Following "land":

3                   Insert "with inflammable material"

4

5   Page 3, line 17:

6           Delete "forested"

7           Following "land":

8                   Insert "with inflammable material"

9

10   Page 3, line 22:

11           Delete "forested"

12           Following "land":

13                   Insert "with inflammable material"

14

15   Page 3, line 26:

16           Delete "forested land [TIMBER, BRUSH, GRASS,] or other"

17           Insert "[TIMBER, BRUSH, GRASS, OR OTHER]"

18

19   Page 4, line 1:

20           Delete "forested"

21           Insert "[FORESTED]"

22           Following "land":

23                   Insert "with inflammable material"

24

25   Page 4, line 7:

26           Delete "forested"

27           Insert "[FORESTED]"

28           Following "land":

29                   Insert "with inflammable material"

30

31   Page 5, line 5:

1 Delete "forested"  
2 Following "land":  
3 Insert "with inflammable material"

4

5 Page 5, line 6:

6 Delete "forested"  
7 Following "land":  
8 Insert "with inflammable material"

9

10 Page 5, line 10:

11 Delete "forested"  
12 Following "land":  
13 Insert "with inflammable material"

14

15 Page 5, line 13:

16 Delete "forested"  
17 Following "land":  
18 Insert "with inflammable material"

19

20 Page 5, line 14:

21 Delete "forested"  
22 Following "land":  
23 Insert "with inflammable material"

24

25 Page 5, lines 19 - 20:

26 Delete "forested land or other flammable"  
27 Insert "land with inflammable"

28

29 Page 5, line 21:

30 Delete "forested land or other flammable"  
31 Insert "land with inflammable"

1

2 Page 5, line 23:

3 Delete "forested"

4 Following "land":

5 Insert "with inflammable material"

6

7 Page 6, following line 5:

8 Insert a new paragraph to read:

9 "(6) "inflammable material" means material that is combustible and  
10 easily set on fire."

11

12 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.